ADVERTISEMENT FOR FURNITURE BIDS

Sealed bids for furniture for the new Linda Sokol Francis Brookfield Library will be received by the Brookfield Public Library located at 3909 Grand Ave. Brookfield, IL 60513 until 10:00 a.m. prevailing time on February 3, 2020. Bid proposals will be received for this project at the scheduled time of receipt of bids and will be publicly opened and read aloud in the above state time and place.

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid Guarantee in the form of a Bid Bond, Certified Check or Bank Draft in an amount equal to and not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid and made payable to the Board of Trustees, Brookfield Public Library. No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after bid opening date without the consent of the Owner. Checks or drafts of unsuccessful Bidders will be returned as soon as practical, after opening and checking the bids.

Bids shall be submitted in on an opaque sealed envelope clearly marked as SEALED BID and addressed to:

Kimberly Coughran, Library Director Brookfield Public Library 3609 Grand Blvd. Brookfield, IL 60513

The Board of Trustees reserves the right to reject any or all bids or parts thereof, or waive any irregularities or informalities in bidding, that are in the opinion of the Owner, to be in the best interest of the Brookfield Public Library.

Bid documents are available on January 6, 2020. For an electronic copy of the Bid documents contact Rachael Francischina at <u>rFrancischina@product-architects.com</u> (312) 202-0701.

Projected delivery for all furniture is anticipated to be in April 2021.

The Brookfield Public Library makes reasonable accommodations for any known disability that may interfere with an applicant's ability to compete in the bidding and/or selection process. In order for the library to make such accommodations, applicants must make known any needed accommodation to the individual project managers or agency contacts listed in the contract documents.

Brookfield Public Library Board of Trustees Brookfield, Cook County, Illinois